BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

In the Matter of the Complaint and :
COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
Statement of Charges Against

OF CHARGES
MOHAMED NEEZBAT KHAN
Respondent

COMES NOW Norman C. Johnson, Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board
of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 17th day of August 1984, and files this
Complaint and Statement of charges against Mohamed Neezbat Khan, a
pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 155, and alleges:

1. That John F. Rode, chairperson; Margo L. Underwood, vice chair-
person; Rollin C. Bridge; Jerry M. Hartleip; Melba L. Scaglione; Alan
M. Shepley; and Gale W. Stapp are duly appointed, qualified members of
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. That the Respondent was issued license number 13928 to practice
pharmacy in the state of Iowa on September 14, 1971.

3. That Respondent's license to practice pharmacy is current until
June 30, 1986.

4. That Respondent was the pharmacist in charge of the Pharmacy
Department of Mary Greeley Medical Center, 117 Eleventh Street, Ames,
Iowa, during the period June 30, 1981 to September 5, 1983.

5. That Respondent was found guilty of a crime involving providing
a prescription drug without a prescription on May 8, 1984, in lowa
District Court for Story County, State of Iowa. Such crime being a
serious misdemeanor in violation of Section 155.30, Code of Iowa.

6. That an audit of prescription records at Mary Greeley Medical
Center Pharmacy, conducted between August 29, 1983 and September 12,
1983, produced evidence of the following:

a. Shortages of 6173 doses of Tylenol with Codeine 30mg tablets

(strip packages), a Schedule III controlled substance, during
the period June 30, 1981 to August 30, 1983.

b. Shortages of 14,015 doses of Tylenol with Codeine 30mg tablets,
a Schedule III controlled substance, during the period June 30,
1981 to August 30, 1983.

c. Shortages of 800 Fiorinal tablets, a Schedule III controlled
substance, during the period June 30, 1981 to September 5,
1983.

d. Shortages of 9.21 gms of Cocaine Flakes, a Schedule II con-
trolled substance, during the period June 30, 1983 to August 29,
1983.

7. That Mary Greeley Medical Center employee, Sue Ballard, received
a quantity of Darvocet N 50, a Schedule IV controlled substance, and
Tylenol with Codeine 30mg (Tylenol #3), a Schedule III controlled substance,
from Respondent without benefit of a prescription. Such drugs being given




to her on two occasions during the period of August 1 to August 5, 1983.

8. That Respondent did supply quantities of the drug Fiorinal to
an employee of the Medical Center, Maxine Gibbs, with no evidence of a
written or verbal authorization to do so.

9. That Respondent is guilty of violations of 1983 Iowa Code
Sections 147.55(5), 155.13(3), (7) and (8), 155.20 and 155.30, by virtue
of the allegations contained in paragraphs 5, 6, 7 and 8.

Section 147.55(5) reads as follows:

"A license to practice a profession shall be revoked or suspended
when the licensee is guilty of any of the following acts or
offenses:... (5) conviction of a felony related to the profession...
of the licensee...a copy of the record of conviction or plea of
guilty shall be conclusive evidence...."

Section 155.13(3), (7) and (8) read as follows:

"...The board shall have the authority to deny, suspend or revoke

a license in any case where it finds that there has been a substan-
tial failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter or the
regulations promulgated hereunder, or the violation thereof, and

in addition the board shall have the power to deny, suspend or
revoke a license, when the applicant or licensee, or any employee,
providing the offense is committed on licensed premises or is in
the conduct of the business licensed, is guilty of any of the
following facts or offenses:...

(3) Distributing on the premises of...drugs for any other than
lawful purposes.

(7) Conviction of a crime involving turpitude, a plea or verdict
of guilty...is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of
this section.

(8) Violations of the provisions of this chapter."
Section 155.20 reads as follows:

“...nor shall any person licensed under this chapter sell or
dispense any prescription drug to any person other than a licensed
pharmacy or physician without prescription.”

Section 155.30 reads as follows:

"...any person who violates a provision of Section 155.29 or who
sells, gives away or administers to another person any prescription
drug shall be guilty of a public offense...."

10. That Respondent is guilty of a violation of Board rules, Iowa
Administrative Code §620--10.1(4)"b"(3), "h," "j" and “u."
Rule 10.1(4) reads as follows:

"10.1(4) The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions
set out in subrule 10.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount
not to exceed $1000.00, when the board determines that the licensee
or registrant is guilty of the following acts or offenses:

b. Professional incompetency. Professional incompetency includes
but is not limited to:

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exercise in a substantial respect
that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by the average
pharmacist in the state of Iowa acting under the same or similar
¢ircumstances.

o)




h. Distribution of...drugs for other than lawful purposes. The
distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes includes...
the disposition of drugs in violation of Chapters 155, 203, 203A
and 204 of The Code.

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, or the
United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony
or misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of
pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension of a

license listed in Section...155.13 of The Code."

11. That the shortages of drugs in Schedule II and III detailed
in paragraph 6, and the allegations referred to in paragraph 7 and 8
constitute a violation of 1983 Iowa Code Sections 155.13, 155.20, 155.30,
and Board Rule 8620--10.1(4)"b"(3), "h," "j" and "u."

12. That the allegations in paragraph 5 constitute a violation of
155.30 and Board Rule §620--10.1(4)"h" and "j."

13. That paragraphs 9 and 10 constitute grounds for which Respondent's
license to practice pharmacy in the state of Iowa can be suspended or
revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Mohamed Neezbat Khan has
violated Section 147.55(5); 155.13(3); 155.13(7); 155.13(8); 155.20;
155.30 Code of Iowa, and Rule §620--10.1(4)"b"(3), "h," "j" and “u"
of the Iowa Administrative Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Mohamed Neezbat Khan appear before the
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on September 18, 1984, at 9:30 a.m. in
the State Board Conference Room, Grimes State Office Building, Capitol
Complex, Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its Findings of Fact and Decision to suspend or revoke the license
to practice pharmacy issued to Mohamed Neezbat Khan on September 14, 1971,
or take whatever additional steps they deem necessary.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

N L o hliser

Norman C. Johnson
Executive Secretary \,/




BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD
OF
PHARMACY EXAMINERS
DES MOINES, IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

Mohamed Neezbat Khan DECISION AND ORDER

TO: Mohamed Neezbat Khan

A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed by the
Executive Secretary of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on
August 17, 1984, alleging:

Iy That Mr. Khan was found guilty of a crime involving
providing a prescription drug without a prescription, on May 8,
1984, in the Iowa District Court for Story County, Iowa, said
crime being a serious misdemeanor.

2. That an audit of prescription records at Mary Greeley
Medical Center Pharmacy, conducted between August 29, 1983 and
September 12, 1983, produced evidence of:

a. Shortages of 6173 doses of Tylenol with Codeine
30 mg tablets (strip packages), a Schedule III
controlled substance, during the period June 30, 1981
to August 30, 1983;

b. Shortages of 14,015 doses of Tylenol with Codein
30 mg tablets, a Schedule III controlled substance,

during the period June 30, 1981 to August 30, 1983;



C. Shortages of 800 Fiorinal tablets, a Schedule III
controlled substance, during the period June 30, 1981
to September 5, 1983.

da. Shortages of 9.21 gms of Cocaine Flakes, a
Schedule II controlled substance, during the period
June 30, 1981 to August 29, 1983.

3. Mary Greeley Medical Center Employee, Sue Blaland,
received a quantity of Darvocet N 50, a Schedule IV controlled
substance, and Tylenol with Codeine 30 mg (Tylenol #3), a
Schedule III controlled substance, from Mr. Khan without bene-
fit of a prescription. Such drugs being given to Ms. Braland
on two occasions between August 1 and August 5, 1983.

4. Mr. Khan did supply quantities of the drug Fiorinal to
Mrs. Maxine Gibbs, an employee of the Mary Greeley Medical
Center, with no evidence of written or verbal authorization to
do so.

The Complaint and Statement of Charges alleged violations
of Sections 147.55(5), 155.13(3), (7) and (8), 155.20 and
155.30, The Code of Iowa 1983, and Board of Pharmacy Examiners
Rules 620-10.1(4) (b) (3), (h), (j) and (u), Iowa Administrative

Code,

Hearing on the above-stated Complaint and Statement of




Charges was scheduled before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners for September 18, 1984, in the State Board Conference
Room, Grimes State Office Building, Capital Complex, Des
Moines, Iowa.

The hearing in the above-captioned matter was held on the
date and at the time scheduled in the third floor conference
room, Grimes State Office Building, Capitol Complex, Des
Moines, Iowa. Present were the Board and its' counsel, Thomas
D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General. The Respondent, Mr.
Khan was present and was represented by Mr. James Brewer of the
law firm of Hegland, Newbrough, Johnston, Brewer & Maddux,
Ames, Iowa. Present also were members of the staff of the
Board. The undersigned, an Administrative Hearing Officer for
the State of Iowa, presided. At the request of Mr. Khan, the
hearing was ordered closed to the public pursuant to Section
258A.6, The Code of Iowa 1983. Board member Jerry M. Hartleip
declined to participate in the hearing or deliberations because
of prior discussions with Mr. Khan and his attorney.

After hearing the testimony and examining the evidence, the
Board convened in closed session to deliberate. The under-

signed was instructed to prepare this the Board's Decision and

Order.




The Record

The evidentiary record in this case consists of the
recorded testimony of the witnesses and the following exhibits:

Board Exhibit 1. Amended Trial Information, Judgment Entry

and Certification.

Board Exhibit 2. Excerpts from the deposition of Susan

Braland.

Board Exhibit 3. Excerpts from the deposition of Debra

Frenette.

Board Exhibit 4. Excerpts from the deposition of Daryl

Papelka.

Board Exhibit 5. Excerpts from the deposition of Beth

Stokka.

Board Exhibit 6. Record of Cocaine flakes distribution

(3-green cards).

Board Exhibit 6B. Record of Cocaine Flakes distribution -

rewritten (l-green card).

The Pleadings.




Findings of Fact

1. Mohamed Neezbat Khan was issued license No. 13928 to
practice pharmacy in the State of Iowa on September 14, 1971.
The license is current until June 30, 1986. (official file;
testimony of Mr. Khan).

2. Mr. Khan began his employment at Mary Greeley Medical
Center in Ames, Iowa, in 1971. 1In 1973 he became director of
the Pharmacy. At the time he left the hospital's employ, he
supervised four pharmacists, three technicians and two clerks.
(Testimony of Mr. Khan). He also worked Sundays and holidays
at Charter Community Hospital (formerly Northwest Hospital) in
Des Moines. (Testimony of Margaret O'Conner; Mr. Khan).

3. On August 29, 1983, Mr. James Reardon, investigator
for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, assisted in an audit
of the drugs and drug records of the pharmacy at the Mary
Greeley Medical Center in Ames. In the course of the audit,
the following was discovered:

a. A shortage of 6173 doses of Tylenol with Codeine
30 mg tablets (strip packages) during the period June
30, 1981 to August 30, 1983.

b. A shortage of 14,015 doses of Tylenol with




Codeine 30 mg tablets (bulk packaged) between June 30,
1981 and August 30, 1983.

C. A shortage of 800 Fiorinal tablets during the
period June 30, 1981 to September 5, 1983.

d. A shortage of 9.21 grams of Cocaine Flakes,
during the period June 30, 1983 to August 29, 1983.
(Testimony of Mr. Reardon; Board Exhibits 6, 6B).

4, During his tenure as Pharmacy Director at Mary Greeley
Medical Center, Mr. Khan dispensed to a hospital employee,
Maxine Giggs, quantities of the prescription drug Fiorinal.
(Board Exhibits 3,4,5).

5. Between August 1 and August 5, 1983, Mr. Khan, without
benefit of a prescription, provided to Sue Braland, an employee
of Mary Greeley Medical Center, a quantity of Darvocet N 50 and
a quantity of Tylenol with Codeine 30 mg. (Board Exhibit 2).

6. On May 8, 1984, Mr. Khan entered a plea of guilty and
was adjudged guilty of the misdeamonor offense of dispensing
prescription medicine without a prescription, a violation of
Section 155,30, the Code of Iowa 1983. (Board Exhibit 1).

7. Mr. Khan was relieved of his duties and asked to leave

the pharmacy on August 22 or August 23, 1983. He is currently




employed as a pharmacy technician at the Demitt County Hospital

in Texas. (Testimony of Ernest Flores; Mr. Khan).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER

Substantial evidence has been presented to support for
paragraphs one through eight of the Complaint and Statement of
Charges and to show violations of Sections 155.13(3), (7) and
(8), 155.20 and 155.30, The Code of Iowa 1983, and Board Rules
620-10.1(4) b (3) h, j and u, Iowa Adminstrative Code.

It is therefore the ORDER of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners that the license to practice pharmacy, being license
No. 13928, issued to Mr. Mohamed Needbat Khan, is hereby
suspended for a period of three (3) years, such suspension
period commencing on August 25, 1983 and ending on August 25,
1986.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that Mr. Khan present
himself befor the Board prior to the reinstatement of his
license.

It is the further ORDER of the Board that Mr. Khan must

serve a period of probation following reinstatement of his




license, such period to be of five (5) years duration, to com-
mence on August 25, 1991.

This DECISION and ORDER was prepared by the undersigned at
the direction of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on the

{4l day of October, 1984.

/
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Thomas N. Martin
Administrative Hearing Officer
435 East Grand Avenue

Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: 515/284~1433
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